The Board is pleased to announce that the condition precedent of the Subscription Agreements has

been fulfilled and completion of the Subscription took place on 21 January 2021. The Subscription

Shares, i.e., in aggregate 1,062,576,000 new Shares, were allotted and issued to the Subscribers at

the Subscription Price of HK$0.13175 per Subscription Share pursuant to the terms and conditions

of the Subscription Agreements.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the knowledge, information and belief of the Directors having made all reasonable

enquiries, the following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company immediately

before and after the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares:

2

Name of Shareholder

Immediately before the allotment

and issue of the Subscription

Shares

 Immediately after the allotment

and issue of the Subscription

Shares

Number of

Shares

 Approximate

% of the

total issued

Shares (4)

Number of

Shares

 Approximate

% of the

total issued

Shares (4)

Substantial Shareholders

Trillion Trophy Asia

Limited(1)

5,425,000,000

29.76%

5,425,000,000

28.12%

Ever Depot Limited(2) 4,539,161,000  24.90%  4,539,161,000  23.53%

Dragon Villa Limited (3) 3,294,366,000  18.07%  3,294,366,000  17.08%

Public Shareholders

Global Mineral -  -  541,000,000  2.80%

Join Surplus -  -  521,576,000  2.70%

Other public Shareholders 4,967,895,508  27.26%  4,967,895,508  25.76%

Total :

18,226,422,508

100.00%

19,288,998,508

100.00%

Notes:

(1) Trillion Trophy Asia Limited is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Wealthy Associates International Limited which in

turn is wholly-owned by Mr. Suen Cho Hung, Paul.

(2) Ever Depot Limited is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Graticity Real Estate Development Co., Ltd. which in turn is

wholly-owned by Mr. Vong Pech.

(3) Dragon Villa Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Lei Sutong.

(4) The percentage of the Shares are rounded to the nearest two decimal places, and the total number of the percentages